1
SMD Beads and Chokes Introduction
1.0 INTRODUCTION
To support designers and manufactu-
rers of electronic circuitry, FERROX-
CUBE manufactures a comprehensive
line of ferrite EMI-suppression products
for use on circuit boards, through-hole

are leadfree (not -Z included on type
description)
ORDERING CODE (12 NC):
e.g. 433003036301
The first 11 digits of the 12NC are suffi-
cient to order the desired chip bead.The
type description is additional information.
Figure 4. Chip bead dimensions (in millimeters)
BDS3/1.8/5.3 BDS3/3/4.6
BDS3/3/8.9 BDS4.6/3/8.9
SMD Beads General, Product and Type Specification
4.2.3 ELECTRICAL
CHARACTERISTICS
IMPEDANCE [Ω] AT FREQUENCY [MHz] Mass
TYPE 1 3 10 25 30 100 300 700 (g)
BDS3/1.8/5.3-3S1 - - 28 33 - 25 - - ~ 0.15
BDS3/1.8/5.3-4S2 - - - 25 - 38 45 - ~ 0.3
BDS3/3/4.6-3S1 - 25 45 35 - - - - ~ 0.15
BDS3/3/4.6-4S2 - - - 30 - 50 55 - ~ 0.3
BDS3/3/4.6-3S5 15 - 35 - 30 - - - ~ 0.15
BDS3/3/4.6-4S60 - - 25 - 35 38 - - ~ 0.3
BDS3/3/4.6-4S3 - - - - 47 66 70 ~ 0.3
BDS3/3/8.9-3S1 - 55 80 55 - - - - ~ 0.5
BDS3/3/8.9-4S2 - - - 65 - 100 110 - ~ 0.5
BDS4.6/3/8.9-4S2 - - - 65 - 100 110 - ~ 0.5
Maximum Vdc DC resistance Isat* Imax (A)
TYPE Volts ( mΩ) mA 25º 125º
BDS3/1.8/5.3-3S1 60 < 0.6 ~ 300 10 8.5
BDS3/1.8/5.3-4S2 60 < 0.6 ~ 500 10 8.5
BDS3/3/4.6-3S1 60 < 0.6 ~ 300 10 8.5
BDS3/3/4.6-4S2 60 < 0.6 ~ 1000 10 8.5
BDS3/3/4.6-3S5 60 < 0.6 ~ 1500 10 8.5
BDS3/3/4.6-4S60 60 < 0.6 ~ 500 10 8.5
BDS3/3/4.6-4S3 60 < 0.6 ~ 500 10 8.5
BDS3/3/8.9-3S1 80 < 1.0 ~ 300 10 8.5
BDS3/3/8.9-4S2 80 < 1.0 ~ 1000 10 8.5
BDS4.6/3/8.9-4S2 80 < 1.0 ~ 1000 10 8.5
Table 5. Chip bead Z characteristics*
Table 6. Chip bead electrical characteristics*
*Note: Typical impedance values measured at
25ºC with Agilent-4191A impedance analyzer.
|Z|min is -20% typical specified.
*Note: Isat is defined with DC bias value at
which Z specification decreases around 50%.
7
SMD Beads and Chokes General, Product and Type Specification
4.2.4 PACKAGING AND
ORDERING CODES
The chip beads are delivered taped and
reeled, ready for use in automatic
mounting machines. The packaging is
according to IEC 286-A and EIA 481-A
TYPE PACKING QUANTITY ORDERING CODE  RoHS
[PCS / REEL] [12 NC] complaint
BDS3/1.8/5.3-3S1-Z 3000 43300305573_ yes
BDS3/1.8/5.3-4S2-Z 3000 43300305566_ yes
BDS3/3/4.6-3S5 3000 43300307237_ yes
BDS3/3/4.6-4S60 3000 43300307238- yes
BDS3/3/4.6-4S3 3000 43300307239_ yes
BDS3/3/4.6-3S1-CZ 3000 43300305561_ yes
BDS3/3/4.6-4S2-Z 3000 43300305550_ yes
BDS3/3/8.9-3S1-CZ 2800 43300305564_ yes
BDS3/3/8.9-4S2-Z 2800 43300305547_ yes
BDS4.6/3/8.9-4S2-Z 2400 43300305551_ yes
BDS3/1.8/5.3-3S1 3000 43300303685_ no*
BDS3/1.8/5.3-4S2 3000 43300303682_ no*
BDS3/3/4.6-4S2 3000 43300303629_ no*
BDS3/3/8.9-4S2 2800 43300303630_ no*
BDS4.6/3/8.9-4S2 2400 43300303652_ no*
Table 7. Chip bead packaging quantities and orde-
ring code
* Check disponibility. Upon request
SMD Beads and Chokes General, Product and Type Specification
SIZE DIMENSIONS (mm)
BDS3/1.8/5.3 BDS3/3/4.6 BDS3/3/8.9 BDS4.6/3/8.9
A0 3.25 ± 0.1 3.45 ± 0.1 3.45 ± 0.1 3.25 ± 0.1
B0 5.85 ± 0.1 5.1 ± 0.1 9.4 ± 0.1 9.4 ± 0.1
K0 2.0 ± 0.1 3.1 ± 0.1 3.1 ± 0.1 3.1 ± 0.1
T 0.3 ± 0.05 0.25 ± 0.05 0.35 ± 0.1 0.3 ± 0.05
W 12.0 ± 0.3 12.0 ± 0.3 16.0 ± 0.3 16.0 ± 0.3
E 1.75 ± 0.1 1.75 ± 0.1 1.75 ± 0.3 1.75 ± 0.1
F 5.5 ± 0.05 5.5 ± 0.05 7.5 ± 0.1 7.5 ± 0.05
D0 1.5 + 0.1 1.5 + 0.1 1.5 ± 0.1 1.5 + 0.1
D1 > 1.5 > 1.5 1.5 + 0.1 > 1.5
P0 4.0 ± 0.1 4.0 ± 0.1 4.0 ± 0.1 4.0 ± 0.1
P1 8.0 ± 0.1 8.0 ± 0.1 8.0 ± 0.1 8.0 ± 0.1
P2 2.0 ± 0.1 2.0 ± 0.05 2.0 ± 0.1 2.0 ± 0.1
Table 8. Physical dimensions of blister tape (in
millimeters)
Figure 6.Tape leader and trailer*
Note*: trailer contains 75 empty compartments
minimum (secured with tape)
Leader: length of leader is 500 mm minimum and
covered with covertape
4.2.5 BLISTER TAPE
AND REEL DIMENSIONS
Figure 5. Blister tape
9
SMD Beads and Chokes General, Product and Type Specification
SIZE DIMENSIONS (mm)
A N W1 W2
12 330 100 ± 0.5 12.4 ≤ 16.4
16 330 100 ± 0.5 16.4 ≤ 20.4
Table 9. Physical dimensions of reel (in millime-
ters)
SHAPE Reflow soldering Wave soldering
A B C D A B C D E
BDS3/3/8.9 7.0 10.8 1.9 3.3 6.0 12.2 3.1 3.0 2.5
BDS3/3/4.6 2.8 6.4 1.8 3.3 2.0 6.4 2.2 3.0 0.8
BD4.6/3/8.9 7.0 10.8 1.9 3.3 6.0 12.2 3.1 3.0 2.5
BDS3/1.8/5.3 2.8 7.2 2.2 3.3 2.0 7.2 2.6 3.0 0.8
Table 10. Dimensions of solder lands (in millime-
ters)
For recommended temperature/time profiles see
8.0 soldering curves

are leadfree (not -Z included on type
description).
ORDERING CODE (12 NC):
e.g. 433003055761
The first 11 digits of the 12 NC are suf-
ficient to order the desired SMD com-
mond mode choke. SMD common
mode chokes are delivered taped and
reeled, ready for use on automatic
mounting machines.
Figure 32. SMD Common Mode Choke
SMD Common Mode Chokes General, Product and Type Specification
Figure 33. SMD common mode chokes dimensions (in millimeters)
Table 11. SMD common mode chokes electrical
characteristics*
*Note: Typical impedance values measured at
25ºC with Agilent-4191A impedance analyzer.
|Z|min is -20% typical specified.
TYPE Remark IMPEDANCE [Ω] Mass
AT FREQUENCY [MHz]
30 100 300 (g)
CMS2-5.6/3/4.8-4S2 - 23 35 50 ~ 0.3
CMS2-5.6/3/8.9-3S4 - 45 65 - ~ 0.3
CMS2-5.6/3/8.9-4S2 - 38 60 85 ~ 0.3
CMS4-11/3/4.8-4S2 Inner channel 13 23 42
Outer channel 13 23 42
CMS4-11/3/8.9-4S2 Inner channel 23 45 82
Outer channel 27 58 97
~ 0.6
~ 0.6
5.2.3 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
5.2.2 SHAPE AND DIMENSIONS
a-CMS2-5.6/3/8.9 a-CMS2-5.6/3/4.8
a-CMS4-11/3/8.9 b-CMS4-11/3/4.8
21
SMD Common Mode Chokes General, Product and Type Specification
5.2.5 BLISTER TAPE
AND REEL DIMENSIONS
Table 12. SMD Common mode Choke electrical
characteristics
Table 13. SMD common mode chokes packaging
quantities and ordering code
* Check disponibility. Upon request.
Table 14. Physical dimensions of blister tape (in milli-
meters)*
*Note: Figure 5 for reference detailed dimensions.
TYPE Maximum Vdc DC resistance Imax (A)
Volts (mΩ) 25º 125º
CMS2-5.6/3/4.8-4S2 60 < 0.6 10 8.5
CMS2-5.6/3/8.9-3S4 60 < 0.6 10 8.5
CMS2-5.6/3/8.9-4S2 60 < 0.6 10 8.5
CMS4-11/3/4.8-4S2 60 < 0.6 10 8.5
CMS4-11/3/8.9-4S2 60 < 0.6 10 8.5
TYPE PACKING QUANTITY    ORDERING CODE   RoHS
[PCS / REEL] [12 NC]
CMS2-5.6/3/8.9-4S2-Z 2500 43300305576_ yes
CMS2-5.6/3/8.9-3S4-Z 2500 43300305575_ yes
CMS2-5.6/3/4.8-4S2-Z 2500 43300305574_ yes
CMS4-11/3/4.8-4S2-Z 2500 43300305565_ yes
CMS4-11/3/8.9-4S2-Z 2500 43300305577- yes
CMS2-5.6/3/8.9-4S2 2500 43300304630_ no*
CMS2-5.6/3/8.9-3S4 2500 43300305575_ no*
SIZE DIMMENSIONS (mm)
CMS2-5.6/3/4.8 CMS2-5.6/3/8.9 CMS4-11/3/4.8 CMS4-11/3/8.9
A0 5.26 5.99 5.23 10.13
B0 6.07 9.09 11.18 11.56
K0 3.18 3.18 4.5 4.5
T 0.3 0.33 0.34 0.36
W 12.0 16.0 24.0 24.0
E 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75
F 5.5 7.5 11.75 11.5
D0 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5
D1 > 1.5 > 1.5 > 1.5 > 1.5
P0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
P1 8.0 8.0 8.0 16.0
P2 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
5.2.4 PACKAGING
AND ORDERING CODES
The SMD Common mode chokes are delive-
red taped and reeled, ready for use in auto-
matic mounting machines. The packaging is
according to IEC 286-A and EIA 481-A
SMD Common Mode Chokes General, Product and Type Specification
Table 15. Physical dimensions of reel (in millime-
ters)*
Figure 34a. Solder lands for reflow soldering of
CMS2-5.6/3/4.8
Figure 34a. Figure 34b.
Figure 35a. Figure 35b.
Figure 36a. Figure 36b.
Figure 35a. Solder lands for reflow soldering of
CMS2-5.6/3/8.9
Figure 35b. Solder lands for wave soldering of
CMS2-5.6/3/8.9
Figure 36a. Solder lands for reflow soldering of
CMS4-11/3/4.8
Figure 36b. Solder lands for wave soldering of
CMS4-11/3/4.8
Figure 34b. Solder lands for wave soldering of
CMS2-5.6/3/4.8
SIZE DIMENSIONS (mm)
A N W1 W2
12 330 100 ± 0.5 12.4 ≤16.4
16 330 100 ± 0.5 16.4 ≤20.4
24 330 100 ± 0.5 16.4 ≤28.4
*Note: Figure 7 for reference detailed dimensions.
5.2.6 RECOMMENDED SOLDER LANDS
23
SMD Common Mode Chokes Impedance Curves
Figure 37. Z graph CMS2-5.6/3/4.8-4S2
(1 and 2 turns)
Figure 38. Z graph CMS2-5.6/3/4.8-3S4
(1 and 2 turns)
Figure 39. Z graph CMS2-5.6/3/8.9-3S4
(1 and 2 turns)
Z

are leadfree (not -Z included on prime
name)
ORDERING CODE (12 NC):
e.g. 433003041991
The first 11 digits of the 12 NC are suf-
ficient to order the desired SMD wide
band choke. SMD wide band chokes are
delivered taped and reeled, ready for
use on automatic mounting machines.
Figure 42. SMD wide-band chokes
SMD Wide Band Chokes General, Product and Type Description
6.2.2 SHAPE AND DIMENSIONS
Figure 43. SMD wide-band chokes dimensions (in
millimeters)
27
SMD Wide Band Chokes General, Product and Type Description
The SMD wide-band chokes are delivered
taped and reeled, ready for use in auto-
matic mounting machines. The packaging
is according to IEC 286-A and EIA 481-A
6.2.4 PACKAGING
AND ORDERING CODES
TYPE IMPEDANCE [Ω] AT FREQUENCY [MHz] Mass
10 25 50 100 300 (g)
WBS1.5-5/4.8/10-3S4 230 - 400 430 - ~ 0.9
WBS1.5-5/4.8/10-4B1 - 275 - 500 350 ~ 0.9
WBS2.5-5/4.8/10-3S4 300 - 625 600 - ~ 0.9
WBS2.5-5/4.8/10-4B1 - 485 - 850 350 ~ 0.9Table 16. SMD wide-band chokes electrical cha-
racteristics.
Table 17. SMD wide-band chokes electrical cha-
racteristics
Table 18. SMD wide-band chokes packaging and
ordering codes.
TYPE Maximum Vdc DC resistance Imax (A)
Volts (mΩ) 25º 125º
WBS1.5-5/4.8/10-3S4 60 < 7.5 5 4.2
WBS1.5-5/4.8/10-4B1 60 < 7.5 5 4.2
WBS2.5-5/4.8/10-3S4 60 < 9 5 4.2
WBS2.5-5/4.8/10-4B1 60 < 9 5 4.2
TYPE PACKING QUANTITY         ORDERING CODE
[PCS / REEL] [12 NC]
WBS1.5-5/4.8/10-4B1 1650 43300304177_
WBS1.5-5/4.8/10-3S4 1650 43300304176_
WBS1.5-5/10-3S4-Z 1650 43300306901_
WBS2.5-5/4.8/10-4B1 1650 43300304168_
WBS2.5-5/10-4B1-Z 1650 43300306900_
WBS2.5-5/4.8/10-3S4 1650 43300304166-
WBS2.5-5/10-3S4-Z 1650 43300304199_
WBSM2.5-5/4.8/10-4B1 1680 43300304195_
6.2.3 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
SMD Wide Band Chokes General, Product and Type Description
6.2.5 BLISTER TAPE
AND REEL DIMENSIONS
6.2.6 RECOMMENDED
SOLDER LANDS
SIZE DIMENSIONS (mm)
WBS1.5-5/4.8/10 WBS2.5-5/4.8/10
A0 5.51 5.51
B0 11 11
K0 5.03 5.03
T 0.36 0.36
W 24 24
E 1.75 1.75
F 11.5 11.5
D0 1.5 1.5
D1 ≥1.5 ≥1.5
P0 4.0 4.0
P1 8.0 8.0
P2 2.0 2.0
SIZE DIMENSIONS (mm)
A N W1 W2
24 330 100 ± 0.5 24.4 ≤28.4
Table 19. Physical dimensions of blister tape (in
millimeters)*
Table 20. Physical dimensions of reel (in millime-
ters)*
Figure 44. Recommended solder lands for SMD
wide-band chokes WBS1.5-5/4.8/10 and WBS2.5-
5/4.8/10
*Note: Figure 5 for reference detailed dimen-
sions.
*Note: Figure 7 for reference detailed dimen-